FILED ON: 1/18/2013

# **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3021**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

### Garrett J. Bradley and James M. Murphy

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain traffic island in the town of Hingham as the Sergeant Boris Demko memorial island.

#### PETITION OF:

Name:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Garrett J. Bradley	3rd Plymouth
James M. Murphy	4th Norfolk
James M. Cantwell	4th Plymouth

## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3021**

By Messrs. Bradley of Hingham and Murphy of Weymouth, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3021) of Garrett J. Bradley, James M. Murphy and James M. Cantwell for legislation to designate a certain traffic island in the town of Hingham as the Sergeant Boris Demko memorial island. Transportation.

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act designating a certain traffic island in the town of Hingham as the Sergeant Boris Demko memorial island.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- Section 1. The traffic island at the intersection of Route 3A and Beal Street in Hingham
- 2 shall be designated and known as the Sergeant Boris Demko Memorial island, in honor of United
- 3 States Air Force Sergeant Demko who was killed in action during World War II. The
- 4 Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain suitable markers bearing
- 5 that designation in compliance with the standards of the department.
- 6 Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.